

No. 142, Original

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA, PLAINTIFF

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA

ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A COMPLAINT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

SAM HIRSCH

*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

ANN O'CONNELL

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

KEITH E. SAXE

JAMES J. DUBOIS

MICHAEL T. GRAY

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement.....1

 A. The Apalachicola-Chattahoochee-Flint River Basin.....1

 B. Federal projects in the ACF Basin.....2

 C. Past litigation4

 D. The ongoing effort to update the Master Manual.....9

 E. The current controversy.....10

Discussion12

 I. Florida’s complaint alleges a controversy sufficient to invoke the Court’s original jurisdiction13

 II. The Court should postpone equitable apportionment proceedings until the Corps of Engineers completes its revision of the Master Manual for the Apalachicola-Chattahoochee-Flint River Basin.....17

Conclusion.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....21

Arizona v. California, 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....14, 19

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....15

Idaho v. Oregon, 462 U.S. 1017 (1983).....15

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee, 406 U.S. 91 (1972)13, 15

Kansas v. Colorado, 185 U.S. 125 (1902).....14, 15

MDL-1824 Tri-State Water Rights Litig., In re,
644 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2011), cert. denied,
133 S. Ct. 25 (2012)4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 18

Mississippi v. Louisiana, 506 U.S. 73 (1992)....13, 15, 16, 21

Montana v. Wyoming, 131 S. Ct. 1765 (2011)14

Nebraska v. Wyoming:
325 U.S. 589 (1945).....14, 17, 19

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
515 U.S. 1 (1995).....	13
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010).....	15
<i>Southeastern Fed. Power Customers, Inc. v. Geren</i> , 514 F.3d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1097 (2009).....	7
<i>Southern Fed. Power Customers, Inc. v. Caldera</i> , 301 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2004).....	6
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	13, 21
<i>Tri-State Water Rights Litig., In re:</i>	
481 F. Supp. 2d 1351 (J.P.M.L. 2007).....	7
639 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....	7
<i>United States v. Commodore Park, Inc.</i> , 324 U.S. 386 (1945).....	19
<i>United States v. Western Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956).....	21
<i>Williams Pipe Line Co. v. Empire Gas Corp.</i> , 76 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 298 U.S. 573 (1936).....	14
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 10, Cl. 3.....	17
Art. III, § 2, Cl. 2.....	13, 16
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 704.....	8
Apalachicola-Chattahoochee-Flint River Basin Com- pact, Pub. L. No. 105-104, 111 Stat. 2219-2232.....	5
§ 1, 111 Stat. 2219.....	16
Art. VII, 111 Stat. 2222-2224.....	5
Art. VII(e), 111 Stat. 2223-2224.....	5
Art. VIII(a)(3), 111 Stat. 2224.....	5

III

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C. 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	9
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Flood Control Act of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-874, 76 Stat. 1180	3
§ 203, 76 Stat. 1182.....	3
River and Harbor Act of 1945, Pub. L. No. 79-14, 59 Stat. 10:	
§ 2, 59 Stat. 10.....	2
§ 2, 59 Stat. 17.....	2
River and Harbor Act of 1946, Pub. L. No. 79-525, 60 Stat. 634:	
§ 1, 60 Stat. 634.....	2
§ 1, 60 Stat. 635.....	2
Water Resources Reform and Development Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-121, § 1051(a), 128 Stat. 1259.....	16
Water Supply Act of 1958, 43 U.S.C. 390b.....	6
43 U.S.C. 390b(b).....	6
43 U.S.C. 390b(d).....	6
28 U.S.C. 1251(a)	13
Miscellaneous:	
73 Fed. Reg. 9780 (Feb. 22, 2008)	9
74 Fed. Reg. 59,966 (Nov. 19, 2009)	9
77 Fed. Reg. 62,224 (Oct. 12, 2012)	9
H.R. Doc. No. 342, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1939).....	2
H.R. Doc. No. 300, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947).....	2

IV

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
United States Army Corps of Eng'rs:	
<i>ACF Master Water Control Manual Update, http://www.sam.usace.army.mil/Missions/ PlanningEnvironmental/ACFMaster WaterControlManualUpdate.aspx (last visited Sept. 17, 2014)</i>	9
<i>Final Updated Scoping Report, Environmental Impact Statement, Update of the Water Con- trol Manual for the Apalachicola- Chattahoochee-Flint (ACF) River Basin, in Alabama, Florida, and Georgia (Mar. 2013)</i>	2, 3, 9, 18, 19, 20
<i>Memorandum for the Chief of Eng'rs (June 25, 2012), http://www.sam.usace.army.mil/Portals/46/docs/planning_environmental/acf/docs/2012ACF_legalopinion.pdf</i>	8
